
EJCDC® C-941, Change Order. 
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.  

Page 1 of 1 

Change Order No. 3 1

Date of Issuance: February 7, 2020 Effective Date:  
Owner: City of Gainesville, Wild Spaces & Public Places Owner's Contract No.: 850 85100620190073 
Contractor: J.E. Decker Construction Group, LLC Contractor’s Project No.: P385-19 
Engineer: Jay Reeves & Associates, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 
Project: Historic Hartman House Renovation Contract Name: Hartman House at Hogtown Creek 

Headwaters Nature Park 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price Agreement dated June 14, 2019, as amended by Change Order No. 1 dated 
October 10, 2019, and Change Order No. 2 dated November 21, 2019, is  modified as follows: 

Description:  Demolish and re-frame north, south, and west additions is added to the scope of the project. Existing 
porches were originally planned to remain (with minor carpentry work to restore them) but project team concluded that 
leaving the existing additions was not feasible due to deteriorated condition. Inferior construction techniques and termite 
damage were exposed only after the project was underway. J.E. Decker Construction Group shall perform the additional 
work in accordance with its Construction Change Order Proposal No. 3 dated February 4, 2020 attached hereto and 
incorporated as Exhibit A. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
[note changes in Milestones if applicable] 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 
Substantial Completion:  January 1, 2020 

$ 399,867.00 Ready for Final Payment:  February 15, 2020 
days or dates 

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change 
Orders No.   1     to No.  2    : 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 
Orders No.   1     to No.   2   : 
Substantial Completion:  120 days 

$ 5,978.71 Ready for Final Payment:   120 days 
days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion:  April 30, 2020 

$ 405,845.71 Ready for Final Payment:  June 14, 2020 
days or dates 

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion:  42 days 

$ 29,368.87 Ready for Final Payment:  42 days 
days or dates 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion:  June 11, 2020 

$ 435,214.58 Ready for Final Payment:  July 26, 2020 
days or dates 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 
By: By: By: 

Engineer (if required) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 
Title: Title

:
Title
:Date: Date

: 
Date
:

Project Manager
2/11/20

Approved as to Form:

____________________________
Assistant City Attorney
David C. Schwartz (Feb 11, 2020)

David C. Schwartz

Feb 14, 2020

City Manager

February 14, 2020

160027N

https://secure.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8oNRfXFWts9dS0w-GCDrS9n0dNn6aGb6
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8oNRfXFWts9dS0w-GCDrS9n0dNn6aGb6


Project:
Purchase Order 
A/E Job No:

CM ODP Tax Bid Package
No. Contingency Savings Savings DECREASE INCREASE

A. Bid package savings to date
$28.72 

$9,779.75 

$4,290.31 
$800.00 

$0.00 
TBD

$1,375.00 
TBD
TBD
TBD

$760.46 
$2,415.00 

TBD
TBD
TBD

$1,500.00 
TBD

($2,082.00)
TBD
TBD
TBD

$9,600.00 
$2,100.00 

01 Superintendent Vehicle / Equipment $1,275.00 
01 Additional Misc. materials (allowance) $1,504.05 
02 Demo - covered in original demo allowance - NO ADDED COST $0.00 

$10,574.92 
06 Framing Labor (allowance) $18,240.00 

TBD
TBD

C. Contingency Usages
Conex allowance for 6 months ($629.16)
Temp toilets allowance for 6 months ($450.00)
Plan reproduction (allowance) ($250.00)
Additional Staffing for extended duration due to design TBD
Apply unused contingency to design changes TBD $0.00 

($18,867.24) ($18,867.24)

$3,664.01 
Insurance 2.5% $702.27 

$575.86 
($1,329.16) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,368.87 

Days Complete *
315 4/30/2020 Present: $19,307.54 $0.00 $0.00 Present Sum: $405,845.71 

42 6/11/2020 Change: ($1,329.16) $0.00 $0.00 Add / (Deduct): $29,368.87 
357 6/11/2020 New: $17,978.38 $0.00 $0.00 New Sum: $435,214.58 

*

09C Flooring - $14,000
10A Specialties (Bathrooms) - $1,000
10B Specialties (New Porch Screening) - $1,500
11A Appliances - $2,500

03A Concrete and House Lift - $30,150  ***Savings for house lift not 
including porches = $8,000

B. Demolish and re-frame north, south, west additions due to existing conditions of north, south and west porches 
after demolition started.  Existing additions were originally planned to remain with minor carpentry work to restore but 
project team concluded that leaving the existing additions was not feasible due to condition.

22A Plumbing - $11,500
23A Mechanical/HVAC - $13,885
26A/28A Electrical - $29,300
31A/32A Exterior Improvements - $10,000

07 Siding Material - TBD

07A New Roof - $20,000
06B Rough & Finish Carpentry - $20,000
06A Casework & Cabinetry - $6,000
04A Masonry - $28,500

02A Demo - $8,000

07B / 07C Insulation - $9,000

Contractual OH&P 15%

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM:
NOTICE TO PROCEED DATE:

08A New Doors/Hardware - $1,500

08C Labor/Materials to repair existing doors - $750

01 Full-time Supervision 

J.E. Decker Construction Group 

Bond 2%

Apply bid package savings to date to design changes

Contract Time:

09B Painting - $15,000

Substantial Completion Date

$399,867.00 

Architect/Engineer
Date:

Jay Reeves & Associates, Inc. 

Present Contract:

6/20/2019

New Contract Time:
This Change:

PD 850 85100620190073
TBD

To (Contractor):

J.E. Decker Construction Group CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PROJECTS

3Change No:
February 4, 2020

Description
Construction ContractPROPOSED CHANGE

Historic Hartman House at Hogtown Creek Headwaters 

YOUR PROPOSAL HAS BEEN ACCEPTED FOR MAKING THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

Address: PO Box 358973, Gainesville, FL 32635

07 Siding Labor - TBD

08D Window Repairs and/or replacement - $10,000
09A GWB & Finishing - $9,780

01 Dumpsters 

06 Framing Material (quoted and allowances)

08B Labor for install of New Doors/Hardware - $900

Revised October 2017 Page 1

&YIJCJU�"









Hartman House Renovation
385-19.02 Summary 

Labor Breakdown
Week Ending Class Employee Hours Rate Total

10/13/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 PM $695.02
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56 PE $205.32
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44 G Super $931.68
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56 Super $2,120.00
Super Eric Jones 13 $40.00 $520.00

Demo Super Eric Jones 13 $40.00 $520.00 Demo $2,778.78
Carpentry Asst Super Richard Peterson 12 $21.66 $259.92 Carpent $2,258.78

Demo Asst Super Richard Peterson 11 $21.66 $238.26 Total $8,989.58
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 8 $19.11 $152.88

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 8 $19.11 $152.88
$2,480.17

10/20/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 10 $40.00 $400.00
Demo Super Eric Jones 10 $40.00 $400.00

Carpentry Asst Super Richard Peterson 10 $21.66 $216.60
Demo Asst Super Richard Peterson 11 $21.66 $238.26

Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

$3,455.49
10/27/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56

PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 10 $40.00 $400.00
Demo Super Eric Jones 10 $40.00 $400.00

Carpentry Asst Super Richard Peterson 3 $21.66 $64.98
Demo Asst Super Richard Peterson 3 $21.66 $64.98

Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

$3,053.92
Total $8,989.58

Previous Current
Decker Equipment $200.00 $400.00
Building Permit $2,892.96
Bond $7,267.68
Insurance $2,506.03 $2,000.00
Professional Liability Ins $5,986.50

Temporary Protection $158.90 Knight Storage

10/13/19

10/20/19

10/27/19



Hartman House Renovation
385-19.03 Summary 
Labor Breakdown
Week Ending Class Employee Hours Rate Total

11/03/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 PM $920.72
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56 PE $273.76
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44 G Super $1,242.24
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56 Super $0.00

SubTotal $2,436.72
Carpentry Super Eric Jones 40 $40.00 $1,600.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 30 $19.11 $573.30 Carpent $8,984.72

$3,000.63 Total $11,421.44
11/10/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67

PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 40 $40.00 $1,600.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 30 $19.11 $573.30

$3,000.63
11/17/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56

PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 32 $40.00 $1,280.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 12 $19.11 $229.32
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

$2,451.08
11/24/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70

PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 40 $40.00 $1,600.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 30 $19.11 $573.30

$2,969.10
Total $11,421.44

Demo Equipment $1,642.01 Sunbelt Demo

Misc Materials $117.79 Lowe's
$108.07 Lowe's
$111.91 Lowe's
$140.15 Lowe's

$61.48 Lowe's
$539.40 Misc Materials

11/03/19

11/10/19

11/17/19

11/24/19



Hartman House Renovation
385-19.04 Summary 
Labor Breakdown
Week Ending Class Employee Hours Rate Total

12/01/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 PM $1,597.82
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56 PE $479.08
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44 G Super $2,173.92
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56 Super $4,800.00
Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00 SubTotal $9,050.82

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 3 $40.00 $120.00
Demo Super Eric Jones 9 $40.00 $360.00

Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21 Masonry $1,509.69
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10 Demo $3,550.49

$1,997.54 Carpent $4,857.33
12/08/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 Total $18,968.33

PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
$3,000.63

12/15/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 16 $40.00 $640.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 24 $40.00 $960.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
$2,923.96

12/22/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21
$2,625.12

12/29/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00
Demo Carpenter David Williams 2 $37.78 $75.56

Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 17 $19.11 $324.87
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 12 $19.11 $229.32

$2,514.45

12/01/19

12/08/19

12/15/19

12/22/19

12/29/19



01/05/20 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 21 $40.00 $840.00
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 29 $19.11 $554.19
Demo Helper Trevor Dierkes 8 $19.11 $152.88

$2,631.77
01/12/20 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70

PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 3 $19.11 $57.33

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 37 $19.11 $707.07
Demo Helper Trevor Dierkes 16 $19.11 $305.76

$3,274.86
Total $18,968.33

Misc Materials $98.70 Home Depot
$66.75 Lowe's

$245.03 Home Depot
$41.71 Harbor Freight
$45.99 Harbor Freight

$498.18 Misc Materials

Previous Current
Decker Equipment $1,050.00 $1,000.00
Building Permit $2,892.96
Bond $7,267.68
Insurance $7,006.30 $2,000.00
Professional Liability Ins $5,986.50

Temporary Protection $74.90 Knight Storage
$74.90 Temp Protection

Trash & Dump Fees $350.00 Florence
$1,277.40 Florence
$1,627.40 Dump Fees

03.1100 Concrete $80.25 Florida Pest
$85.00 Geo-Tech
$95.00 Geo-Tech

$110.00 Geo-Tech
$370.25 Concrete

01/05/20

01/12/20

$327.40 Over

$17.51 Over













Hartman House Renovation
385-19.04 Summary 
Labor Breakdown
Week Ending Class Employee Hours Rate Total

12/01/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 PM $1,597.82
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56 PE $479.08
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44 G Super $2,173.92
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56 Super $4,800.00
Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00 SubTotal $9,050.82

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 3 $40.00 $120.00
Demo Super Eric Jones 9 $40.00 $360.00

Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21 Masonry $1,509.69
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10 Demo $3,550.49

$1,997.54 Carpent $4,857.33
12/08/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 Total $18,968.33

PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
$3,000.63

12/15/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 16 $40.00 $640.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 24 $40.00 $960.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
$2,923.96

12/22/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21
$2,625.12

12/29/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00
Demo Carpenter David Williams 2 $37.78 $75.56

Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 17 $19.11 $324.87
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 12 $19.11 $229.32

$2,514.45

12/01/19

12/08/19

12/15/19

12/22/19

12/29/19



01/05/20 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 21 $40.00 $840.00
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 29 $19.11 $554.19
Demo Helper Trevor Dierkes 8 $19.11 $152.88

$2,631.77
01/12/20 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70

PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 3 $19.11 $57.33

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 37 $19.11 $707.07
Demo Helper Trevor Dierkes 16 $19.11 $305.76

$3,274.86
Total $18,968.33

Misc Materials $98.70 Home Depot
$66.75 Lowe's

$245.03 Home Depot
$41.71 Harbor Freight
$45.99 Harbor Freight

$498.18 Misc Materials

Previous Current
Decker Equipment $1,050.00 $1,000.00
Building Permit $2,892.96
Bond $7,267.68
Insurance $7,006.30 $2,000.00
Professional Liability Ins $5,986.50

Temporary Protection $74.90 Knight Storage
$74.90 Temp Protection

Trash & Dump Fees $350.00 Florence
$1,277.40 Florence
$1,627.40 Dump Fees

03.1100 Concrete $80.25 Florida Pest
$85.00 Geo-Tech
$95.00 Geo-Tech

$110.00 Geo-Tech
$370.25 Concrete

01/05/20

01/12/20

$327.40 Over

$17.51 Over











Carpentry Materials $451.66 Colony
$212.85 Home Depot

$57.56 Home Depot
$306.76 Home Depot
$122.24 Home Depot
$128.40 Cont Supply
$291.59 Lowe's
$294.57 Lowe's

$40.52 Lowe's
$181.16 Lowe's

$90.46 Lowe's
$68.48 Lowe's
$36.01 Lowe's
$30.90 Lowe's

$120.89 Lowe's
$90.91 Lowe's
$91.13 Lowe's

$179.13 Lowe's
$47.04 Lowe's
$44.07 Lowe's

$8.92 Lowe's
$152.38 Lowe's
$165.91 Lowe's
$288.05 Lowe's

$90.40 Lowe's
$126.86 Lowe's

$10.13 Lowe's
$27.74 Lowe's
$46.23 Lowe's
$51.04 Lowe's
$45.68 Lowe's

$79.15 Lowe's CREDIT
$3,978.82 Carp Materials

Subcontractors:
01 Structural Engineer $6,000.00 Complete Struct
03.1100 House Mover $6,000.00 T&T

$12,000.00
Subcontractor 
Total

26.1110 Light Fixtures $1,199.90 Lamps Plus

$876.05 Over





Hartman House Renovation
385-19.04 Summary 
Labor Breakdown
Week Ending Class Employee Hours Rate Total

12/01/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 PM $1,597.82
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56 PE $479.08
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44 G Super $2,173.92
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56 Super $4,800.00
Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00 SubTotal $9,050.82

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 3 $40.00 $120.00
Demo Super Eric Jones 9 $40.00 $360.00

Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21 Masonry $1,509.69
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10 Demo $3,550.49

$1,997.54 Carpent $4,857.33
12/08/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 Total $18,968.33

PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
$3,000.63

12/15/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 16 $40.00 $640.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 24 $40.00 $960.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
$2,923.96

12/22/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21
$2,625.12

12/29/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00
Demo Carpenter David Williams 2 $37.78 $75.56

Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 17 $19.11 $324.87
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 12 $19.11 $229.32

$2,514.45

12/01/19

12/08/19

12/15/19

12/22/19

12/29/19



Carpentry Materials $451.66 Colony
$212.85 Home Depot

$57.56 Home Depot
$306.76 Home Depot
$122.24 Home Depot
$128.40 Cont Supply
$291.59 Lowe's
$294.57 Lowe's

$40.52 Lowe's
$181.16 Lowe's

$90.46 Lowe's
$68.48 Lowe's
$36.01 Lowe's
$30.90 Lowe's

$120.89 Lowe's
$90.91 Lowe's
$91.13 Lowe's

$179.13 Lowe's
$47.04 Lowe's
$44.07 Lowe's

$8.92 Lowe's
$152.38 Lowe's
$165.91 Lowe's
$288.05 Lowe's

$90.40 Lowe's
$126.86 Lowe's

$10.13 Lowe's
$27.74 Lowe's
$46.23 Lowe's
$51.04 Lowe's
$45.68 Lowe's

$79.15 Lowe's CREDIT
$3,978.82 Carp Materials

Subcontractors:
01 Structural Engineer $6,000.00 Complete Struct
03.1100 House Mover $6,000.00 T&T

$12,000.00
Subcontractor 
Total

26.1110 Light Fixtures $1,199.90 Lamps Plus

$876.05 Over



J.E. Decker Construction Group 
1503 NW 16th Avenue 
Gainesville, FL. 32605 
Attn: Karlin Warkentin 
 
 
 
11/13/2019 
 
Re: Historic Hartman House at Hogtown Creek Headwaters Nature Park 
 

Dear Karlin 

I am pleased to present this Proposal for the above referenced project.  The 
needed Labor, Equipment and Material is included in this Proposal, per the 
Foundation Set  dated 10/27/19 

1. Dig, Form, Pour 51 footers.  
2.  Provide and install all concrete and masonry 

reinforcement. 
3. Provide and install CMU and Cell Fill 
4. Install only of imbed straps for connection to wood 

framing by others. 
5. Install salvaged brick. Provided by others 
6. Clean brick with approved product 
7. Clean up of debris and waste to on-site dumpster 

     Base Price                                                                                                   $22,700.00          

Sincerely, 
 
David Duran 
Owner and Estimator of David Duran Masonry LLC 

David Duran Masonry LLC 
5605 202 Place Alachua, FL 32615 (352) 872-2169 duranbrick@hotmail.com









Hartman House Renovation
385-19.02 Summary 

Labor Breakdown
Week Ending Class Employee Hours Rate Total

10/13/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 PM $695.02
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56 PE $205.32
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44 G Super $931.68
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56 Super $2,120.00
Super Eric Jones 13 $40.00 $520.00

Demo Super Eric Jones 13 $40.00 $520.00 Demo $2,778.78
Carpentry Asst Super Richard Peterson 12 $21.66 $259.92 Carpent $2,258.78

Demo Asst Super Richard Peterson 11 $21.66 $238.26 Total $8,989.58
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 8 $19.11 $152.88

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 8 $19.11 $152.88
$2,480.17

10/20/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 10 $40.00 $400.00
Demo Super Eric Jones 10 $40.00 $400.00

Carpentry Asst Super Richard Peterson 10 $21.66 $216.60
Demo Asst Super Richard Peterson 11 $21.66 $238.26

Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

$3,455.49
10/27/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56

PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 10 $40.00 $400.00
Demo Super Eric Jones 10 $40.00 $400.00

Carpentry Asst Super Richard Peterson 3 $21.66 $64.98
Demo Asst Super Richard Peterson 3 $21.66 $64.98

Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

$3,053.92
Total $8,989.58

Previous Current
Decker Equipment $200.00 $400.00
Building Permit $2,892.96
Bond $7,267.68
Insurance $2,506.03 $2,000.00
Professional Liability Ins $5,986.50

Temporary Protection $158.90 Knight Storage

10/13/19

10/20/19

10/27/19



Hartman House Renovation
385-19.03 Summary 
Labor Breakdown
Week Ending Class Employee Hours Rate Total

11/03/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 PM $920.72
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56 PE $273.76
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44 G Super $1,242.24
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56 Super $0.00

SubTotal $2,436.72
Carpentry Super Eric Jones 40 $40.00 $1,600.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 30 $19.11 $573.30 Carpent $8,984.72

$3,000.63 Total $11,421.44
11/10/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67

PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 40 $40.00 $1,600.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 30 $19.11 $573.30

$3,000.63
11/17/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56

PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 32 $40.00 $1,280.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 12 $19.11 $229.32
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

$2,451.08
11/24/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70

PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 40 $40.00 $1,600.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 30 $19.11 $573.30

$2,969.10
Total $11,421.44

Demo Equipment $1,642.01 Sunbelt Demo

Misc Materials $117.79 Lowe's
$108.07 Lowe's
$111.91 Lowe's
$140.15 Lowe's

$61.48 Lowe's
$539.40 Misc Materials

11/03/19

11/10/19

11/17/19

11/24/19



Previous Current
Decker Equipment $600.00 $450.00
Building Permit $2,892.96
Bond $7,267.68
Insurance $4,506.03 $2,500.00
Professional Liability Ins $5,986.50

Temporary Protection $74.90 Knight Storage
$74.90 Temp Protection

Trash & Dump Fees $1,100.00 Florence

Carpentry Materials $42.78 84 Lumber
$59.53 Colony
$62.96 Lowe's
$38.17 Lowe's
$51.81 Lowe's

$115.88 Lowe's
$20.01 Lowe's

$115.89 Lowe's
$56.89 Lowe's
$75.18 Lowe's

$78.15 Lowe's
$79.15 Lowe's

$796.40 Carp Materials

Subcontractors:
02.1115 Abate $4,975.00 AES

$4,975.00
Subcontractor 
Total

Contingency 385-19.01
Original $29,887.00 $19,307.54
Addition
Addition
Addition
Deduction
Deduction -$5,729.46
Deduction -$4,850.00
Remaining Balance $19,307.54 $19,307.54



Hartman House Renovation
385-19.04 Summary 
Labor Breakdown
Week Ending Class Employee Hours Rate Total

12/01/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 PM $1,597.82
PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56 PE $479.08
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44 G Super $2,173.92
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56 Super $4,800.00
Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00 SubTotal $9,050.82

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 3 $40.00 $120.00
Demo Super Eric Jones 9 $40.00 $360.00

Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21 Masonry $1,509.69
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 10 $19.11 $191.10 Demo $3,550.49

$1,997.54 Carpent $4,857.33
12/08/19 SR. PM Chris Decker 1 $76.67 $76.67 Total $18,968.33

PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
$3,000.63

12/15/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 4 $45.14 $180.56
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 16 $40.00 $640.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 24 $40.00 $960.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 20 $19.11 $382.20
$2,923.96

12/22/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 11 $19.11 $210.21
$2,625.12

12/29/19 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00
Demo Carpenter David Williams 2 $37.78 $75.56

Masonry Helper Charles Rigby 17 $19.11 $324.87
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 12 $19.11 $229.32

$2,514.45

12/01/19

12/08/19

12/15/19

12/22/19

12/29/19



01/05/20 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70
PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 12 $40.00 $480.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 21 $40.00 $840.00
Demo Helper Charles Rigby 29 $19.11 $554.19
Demo Helper Trevor Dierkes 8 $19.11 $152.88

$2,631.77
01/12/20 PM Karlin Warkentin 5 $45.14 $225.70

PE Ginger West 2 $34.22 $68.44
General Super Mike Calsam 4 $77.64 $310.56
Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00

Carpentry Super Eric Jones 20 $40.00 $800.00
Carpentry Helper Charles Rigby 3 $19.11 $57.33

Demo Helper Charles Rigby 37 $19.11 $707.07
Demo Helper Trevor Dierkes 16 $19.11 $305.76

$3,274.86
Total $18,968.33

Misc Materials $98.70 Home Depot
$66.75 Lowe's

$245.03 Home Depot
$41.71 Harbor Freight
$45.99 Harbor Freight

$498.18 Misc Materials

Previous Current
Decker Equipment $1,050.00 $1,000.00
Building Permit $2,892.96
Bond $7,267.68
Insurance $7,006.30 $2,000.00
Professional Liability Ins $5,986.50

Temporary Protection $74.90 Knight Storage
$74.90 Temp Protection

Trash & Dump Fees $350.00 Florence
$1,277.40 Florence
$1,627.40 Dump Fees

03.1100 Concrete $80.25 Florida Pest
$85.00 Geo-Tech
$95.00 Geo-Tech

$110.00 Geo-Tech
$370.25 Concrete

01/05/20

01/12/20

$327.40 Over

$17.51 Over



Carpentry Materials $451.66 Colony
$212.85 Home Depot

$57.56 Home Depot
$306.76 Home Depot
$122.24 Home Depot
$128.40 Cont Supply
$291.59 Lowe's
$294.57 Lowe's

$40.52 Lowe's
$181.16 Lowe's

$90.46 Lowe's
$68.48 Lowe's
$36.01 Lowe's
$30.90 Lowe's

$120.89 Lowe's
$90.91 Lowe's
$91.13 Lowe's

$179.13 Lowe's
$47.04 Lowe's
$44.07 Lowe's

$8.92 Lowe's
$152.38 Lowe's
$165.91 Lowe's
$288.05 Lowe's

$90.40 Lowe's
$126.86 Lowe's

$10.13 Lowe's
$27.74 Lowe's
$46.23 Lowe's
$51.04 Lowe's
$45.68 Lowe's

$79.15 Lowe's CREDIT
$3,978.82 Carp Materials

Subcontractors:
01 Structural Engineer $6,000.00 Complete Struct
03.1100 House Mover $6,000.00 T&T

$12,000.00
Subcontractor 
Total

26.1110 Light Fixtures $1,199.90 Lamps Plus

$876.05 Over









Gale Insulation & Specialties
Lic# CGC1507968

1247 SW 44th Ave., Unit 1247 Ocala, FL 34474-8749
Tel: 352-622-8663

WORK AGREEMENT
TO: J.E. DECKER CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC / 480106 RE: historic hartman house

Address: P O BOX 358973, GAINESVILLE, FL, 32635-8973 Address: P O BOX 358973 GAINESVILLE, ALACHUA, FL, 32635-8973

Attn: Date: 01/23/2020 Expiration Date: 04/22/2020

Tel: Estimator: Gerling, Dennis

Fax: Quote #:  76019246 Version  2 of  2

Division #: 011 - OCALA FL, GIS

Subject to the terms and conditions stated in this agreement, Contractor is willing to furnish to you all material and labor required for 
the Scope of Work described below:
Scope of Work (the “Work”) to be performed:

Draft stop, fire block, fire stop (UBC 708.2.1 et seq., formerly 2516(f), or locally adopted equivalent), and fire rated caulking are not 
included within Contractor's Work unless specifically listed below.

Work Area Product Notes
ATTIC NOM. 5.5" OPEN CELL FOAM R-21 EZSPRAY

KNEEWALL NOM. 5.5" OPEN CELL FOAM R-21 EZSPRAY

UNDER FLOOR NOM. 3.5" OPEN CELL FOAM R-13 EZSPRAY

BAFFLES, VENT CHUTES BAFFLE,CORG; 24"OC X 23"LG

OTHER POLY FILM,4M20' X100' CLR

AIR INFILTRATION FOAM TOUCH N SEAL[REG] GUN FIREBLOCK POLY 
SEALANT 24 OZ. 1" & LABOR
FOAM TOUCH N SEAL NO WARP 20 OZ.

EXTERIOR WALLS NOM. 3.5" OPEN CELL FOAM R-13 EZSPRAY

Base Price: $7,625.00 Additional Information:

NOTE: This agreement consists of multiple pages. If you do not receive the number of pages noted below, please contact Contractor 
directly at the telephone number stated above.
TERMS OF PAYMENT: Payment in full due as stated on invoice regardless of any payment arrangements you have with third parties.
ACCEPTANCE: Contractor may change and/or withdraw this agreement if Contractor does not receive your signed acceptance within 10 business days after the Date 
stated above.
PRICING: The prices stated in the Scope of Work above will remain firm for 90 days after the Date stated above. If performance of this agreement extends beyond 
this 90 day period, you agree to pay Contractor's then current pricing ("Price") for any Work performed after that 90 day period. The Prices are based only on the terms 
and conditions expressly stated in this agreement. The Prices exclude any and all terms and conditions not expressly stated herein, including, without limitation, any 
obligation by Contractor to name you or any third-party as an additional insured on its insurance policy; to provide per project aggregate insurance coverage for the 
Work; to participate in any owner controlled, wrap, or similar insurance program; to indemnify or defend you or any third-party from any claims, actions and/or 
lawsuits of any kind or nature whatsoever except to the limited extent state in Section 18 of this agreement. Any terms or conditions required by you by contract or 
otherwise in addition to or inconsistent with those expressly stated in this agreement will result in additional charges and/or higher Prices. Any additional work 
performed is subject to Contractor's then current pricing (unless Contractor otherwise agrees in writing) and to this agreement.

CUSTOMER:                                                                                                            CONTRACTOR:

By: ______________________________________________________                By: ______________________________________________________
SIGNATURE                               TITLE                                        SIGNATURE                               TITLE

Company Name ____________________________________________                Date: ____________________________________________________

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL. NEITHER THIS AGREEMENT NOR ITS 
TERMS MAY BE DISCLOSED TO THIRD PARTIES.

60471 v9 Page 1 of 3





Quote Date: 1/23/2020

Quote Name:

Quote Not Ordered
2959806Quote Number:

Order Date:
PO Number:

J E Decker
Historic Hartman house B-E SH

Project Name:Customer Name:
Address:

Phone:
Fax:
Customer Information: Comments:

ITEM & SIZES LOCATION / TAG PRODUCT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE / EXTENDED PRICE

3540 Single Hung - Vent - No Call Width - No Call Height

*** PRODUCT ***
Row 1 3540 Single Hung - Vent - 1 Units - 30W x 52H
*** DIMENSIONS ***
30W x 52H
*** FRAME ***
South, Vinyl, Frame Type - Fin, Exterior Color - White
*** GLASS ***
Glazing Type - Insulated, Glass Tint - Clear, HP Low-E, Argon Gas, 
Glass Strength - DSB
*** GRILLES ***
 Grille Type - SDL-OS w/ GBG, Grille Thickness/Style - 1 1/8" 
Sculptured, Grille Pattern - Colonial
   Bottom Glass: Grille Division Type - Custom, Number Wide - 2, 
Number High - 1
   Top Glass: Grille Division Type - Custom, Number Wide - 2, Number 
High - 1
*** SCREEN ***
Screen - Half, Screen Mesh Type - Charcoal Fiber, Screens Packed 
Separately - No
*** WRAPPING ***
Extension Jambs - None, J-Channel - None
*** NFRC ***
Series 3540::SingleHung, U-Factor::0.3, SHGC::0.2, VT::0.4
*** Performance ***
Series 3540::SingleHung, Calculated Positive DP Rating::50.13, 
Calculated Negative DP Rating::50.13, DP Rule ID::3540 SH, Rating 
Type::DesignPressure, Structural Rating::LC-PG35*, Water 
Rating::5.43, FL ID::17676, STC Rating::27, OITC Data::23

30" X 52"Unit Size:
30.5" X 52.5"RO Size:
2Quantity:

Line Item:

Extended Price:

$178.82Unit Price:

$357.64

100-1 B

1/31/2020 2:07:25 PM�� RIQuoted by: Leanne Diedricks Print Date:Pages:
ABC Supply

2959806Quote Number:



ITEM & SIZES LOCATION / TAG PRODUCT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE / EXTENDED PRICE

3540 Single Hung - Vent - No Call Width - No Call Height

*** PRODUCT ***
Row 1 3540 Single Hung - Vent - 1 Units - 32W x 60H
*** DIMENSIONS ***
32W x 60H
*** FRAME ***
South, Vinyl, Frame Type - Fin, Exterior Color - White
*** GLASS ***
Glazing Type - Insulated, Glass Tint - Clear, HP Low-E, Argon Gas, 
Glass Strength - DSB
*** GRILLES ***
 Grille Type - SDL-OS w/ GBG, Grille Thickness/Style - 1 1/8" 
Sculptured, Grille Pattern - Colonial
   Bottom Glass: Grille Division Type - Custom, Number Wide - 2, 
Number High - 1
   Top Glass: Grille Division Type - Custom, Number Wide - 2, Number 
High - 1
*** SCREEN ***
Screen - Half, Screen Mesh Type - Charcoal Fiber, Screens Packed 
Separately - No
*** WRAPPING ***
Extension Jambs - None, J-Channel - None
*** NFRC ***
Series 3540::SingleHung, U-Factor::0.3, SHGC::0.2, VT::0.4
*** Performance ***
Series 3540::SingleHung, Calculated Positive DP Rating::50.13, 
Calculated Negative DP Rating::50.13, DP Rule ID::3540 SH, Rating 
Type::DesignPressure, Structural Rating::LC-PG35*, Water 
Rating::5.43, FL ID::17676, STC Rating::27, OITC Data::23

32" X 60"Unit Size:
32.5" X 60.5"RO Size:
2Quantity:

Line Item:

Extended Price:

$194.01Unit Price:

$388.02

200-1 C

ITEM & SIZES LOCATION / TAG PRODUCT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE / EXTENDED PRICE

3540 Single Hung - Vent - No Call Width - No Call Height

*** PRODUCT ***
Row 1 3540 Single Hung - Vent - 1 Units - 30W x 48H
*** DIMENSIONS ***
30W x 48H
*** FRAME ***
South, Vinyl, Frame Type - Fin, Exterior Color - White
*** GLASS ***
Glazing Type - Insulated, Glass Tint - Clear, HP Low-E, Argon Gas, 
Glass Strength - DSB
*** GRILLES ***
 Grille Type - SDL-OS w/ GBG, Grille Thickness/Style - 1 1/8" 
Sculptured, Grille Pattern - Colonial
   Bottom Glass: Grille Division Type - Custom, Number Wide - 2, 
Number High - 1
   Top Glass: Grille Division Type - Custom, Number Wide - 2, Number 
High - 1
*** SCREEN ***
Screen - Half, Screen Mesh Type - Charcoal Fiber, Screens Packed 
Separately - No
*** WRAPPING ***
Extension Jambs - None, J-Channel - None
*** NFRC ***
Series 3540::SingleHung, U-Factor::0.3, SHGC::0.2, VT::0.4
*** Performance ***
Series 3540::SingleHung, Calculated Positive DP Rating::50.13, 
Calculated Negative DP Rating::50.13, DP Rule ID::3540 SH, Rating 
Type::DesignPressure, Structural Rating::LC-PG35*, Water 
Rating::5.43, FL ID::17676, STC Rating::27, OITC Data::23

30" X 48"Unit Size:
30.5" X 48.5"RO Size:
6Quantity:

Line Item:

Extended Price:

$174.68Unit Price:

$1,048.08

300-1 D

1/31/2020 2:07:25 PM�� RIQuoted by: Leanne Diedricks Print Date:Pages:
ABC Supply

2959806Quote Number:



ITEM & SIZES LOCATION / TAG PRODUCT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE / EXTENDED PRICE

3540 Single Hung - Vent - No Call Width - No Call Height

*** PRODUCT ***
Row 1 3540 Single Hung - Vent - 1 Units - 30W x 48H
*** DIMENSIONS ***
30W x 48H
*** FRAME ***
South, Vinyl, Frame Type - Fin, Exterior Color - White
*** GLASS ***
Glazing Type - Insulated, Glass Tint - Clear, HP Low-E and Obscure, 
Obscure Placement - Full, Argon Gas, Glass Strength - DSB
*** GRILLES ***
 Grille Type - SDL-OS w/ GBG, Grille Thickness/Style - 1 1/8" 
Sculptured, Grille Pattern - Colonial
   Bottom Glass: Grille Division Type - Custom, Number Wide - 2, 
Number High - 1
   Top Glass: Grille Division Type - Custom, Number Wide - 2, Number 
High - 1
*** SCREEN ***
Screen - Half, Screen Mesh Type - Charcoal Fiber, Screens Packed 
Separately - No
*** WRAPPING ***
Extension Jambs - None, J-Channel - None
*** NFRC ***
Series 3540::SingleHung, U-Factor::0.3, SHGC::0.2, VT::0.4
*** Performance ***
Series 3540::SingleHung, Calculated Positive DP Rating::50.13, 
Calculated Negative DP Rating::50.13, DP Rule ID::3540 SH, Rating 
Type::DesignPressure, Structural Rating::LC-PG35*, Water 
Rating::5.43, FL ID::17676, STC Rating::27, OITC Data::23

30" X 48"Unit Size:
30.5" X 48.5"RO Size:
2Quantity:

Line Item:

Extended Price:

$184.69Unit Price:

$369.38

400-1 E

Submitted By: Please Print Name

Signature:

Date:

Accepted By: Please Print Name

Signature:

Date:

$0.00

Sales Tax:
Labor:

$0.00

Freight: $0.00

Total Order Price: $2,163.12

Sub Total: $2,163.12

All sales are subject to and incorporate MI's Terms and Conditions of Sale and written warranty, which are available 
from MI and should be reviewed prior to placing an order.  Any additional terms submitted by a customer or contained 
on its purchase order are rejected and shall not apply to this quote or any later sale unless expressly agreed by MI in 
writing. The scope of responsibility of MI for product supplied is stated exclusively within this quote and the 
aforementioned documents.

Total Unit Count: 12

Ratings shown on this quote are for individual product only; contact your salesperson for rating information on mulled or 
stacked units.

MI is not responsible for quoting errors.  Verify that the quote is up-to-date and the accuracy of all information on the 
quote before placing an order.  Also verify product options and ratings on the Order Acknowledgment as it gives the most 
up-to-date product information and product ratings.  Immediately report any differences to MI.

1/31/2020 2:07:25 PM�� RIQuoted by: Leanne Diedricks Print Date:Pages:
ABC Supply

2959806Quote Number:















To:  J.E. Decker Construction Group

ATTN:  Karlin Warkentin

PROJECT: Hartman House

CT Mechanical is pleased to offer this lump sum proposal for the plumbing work as delineated in bid documents.  Below is the scope of work as we 
interpret it.  If there are any deviations noticed in this they must be brought to the attention of CT Mechanical prior to signing proposal.

PROJECT PROPOSAL

Date:  10 / 11/ 19
OFFICE: 877-308-0081  |  FAX: 352-376-0523                                                    

4301 NW 6th Street, Gainesville, FL 32609
Proposal #: 1

PLAN DATE:  8 / 10 / 19 REF: P-1 & P-2 ADDENDA:

PREPARED BY
NAME: Christopher Spence PHONE: 352 - 262 -2422 EMAIL: chriss@ctmechanical.us

SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED:
• Furnish and install new schedule 40 PVC pipe and fittings for a complete 
sanitary system.  Connected to existing on site services within 5 feet of the 
building.
• Furnish and install new schedule 40 CPVC pipe and fittings for a complete 
domestic water system.  Connected to existing on site services within 5 feet 
of the building.
• Furnish and install one 3/4" ProFlo hose bib with loose key (Model 
PF109FLKC). 
• Furnish and install one ice maker kit for the refrigerator.
• Furnish and install one ADA double compartment drop-in kitchen sink 
with single lever swing spout faucet.  
• Furnish and install one hot water stop for the dishwasher with water 
hammer arrestor and air gap separator.  Dishwasher drain will be directed 
to kitchen sink waste.  
• Furnish and install one 40 gallon water heater with isolation valves, 
flexible connections, in attic with secondary drain pan.
• Furnish and install two handicap china lavatories with single lever faucet , 
carrier and ADA trim. 
• Furnish and install two handicap tank type water closets with commercial 
style open seats.
• 
• 
• Permit Fee
• One year warranty from substaintial completion.
• Set and adjust all installed product for correct functioning.
• Satisfactory Health Department Certificate.
• Install all plumbing to meet the currrent Florida Plumbing Code.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
•
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



Provide  Watts HY 450 wall hydrant in lieu of proflo hydrant.  Add          $ 400.00

SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDED:
• Soil treatment.
• Roof work.  Will coordinate with roofer and GC.
• Concrete or framing work.
• Cutting and patching.
• Professional or engineering fees.
• Painting only as it applies to plumbing product.
• No electrical work.
• Dumpster
• Appliances by others. (Ice Machine, Refrigerator and Washer Dryer)
• No Fire Protection.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
•

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
•
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
•

OUR LUMP SUM FOR THIS PROJECT IS:
Add 1.5% for payment and performance bond premiums

 $                          13,560.00 
ALTERNATES OR OPTIONS TO BASE PRICE:

Provide in sink erator (H-HOT100C-SS) at each lavatory and the kitchen sink, in lieu of tank water heater.  Deduct -($ 1200.00)
Provide copper tubing in lieu of CPVC for domestic water. Add           $ 300.00

$
$
$

$
Quote amount herein valid for 30 days
By Signing below you state that you have read and agree to the terms and conditions.

NAME SIGNATURE DATE



Signature:

Email:
Title:

Signature:

Email:
Title:

Signature:

Email:
Title:

Dan Hoffman (Feb 11, 2020)

Dan Hoffman

hoffmandc@cityofgainesville.org

Asst. City Manager

David C. Schwartz (Feb 11, 2020)

David C. Schwartz

Assistant City Attorney

schwartzdc@cityofgainesville.org

feldmanlr@cityofgainesville.org

City Manager

https://secure.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8oNRfXFWts9dS0w-GCDrS9n0dNn6aGb6
https://secure.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8oNRfXFWts9dS0w-GCDrS9n0dNn6aGb6
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8oNRfXFWts9dS0w-GCDrS9n0dNn6aGb6



